
Mike:                        March 8, 2013 

I hope that this is what you need.  I have referenced each question to a specific 

comment in the original document by page number. 

 

Question #1.  Are you aware of the factual error on page 3 Green City Initiative 

(GCI)?  “’Global warming’ refers to the average increase in the atmosphere’s 

temperature caused by increased greenhouse gas emissions from human 

activities.”  Whose definition is this?  This is an arbitrary political definition. The 

scientific definition includes all sources, not just “human activities.”  

Question #2.  "Climate change," according to the National Academy of Sciences, 

refers to any significant, measurable change of climate lasting for an extended 

period. (Page 3 GCI).  Define what is significant, how that measure was 

determined, and by whom.  How do you accurately and separately identify 

“natural factors” from “human activities”? 

Question #3. “Importantly, "climate change" implies the possibility it can be 

slowed or reversed with appropriate and necessary efforts of us all.” Page 3 GCI. 

Please justify this unfounded claim. Where did this implication originate?  The 

City of Aliso Viejo is approximately 7 square miles in area. Please provide the 

calculated climate change impact which the GCI will produce. 

Question #4. “climate change is a widely accepted fact among the scientific 

community.” Page 3 GCI. Please identify a time when the climate has not 

changed. 

Question #5.  Describes greenhouse gas emissions sources and quantities in the 

City…Recommends initiatives and voluntary implementation measures the City 

and community can take to achieve greenhouse gas reduction…”  Page 3 GCI  

Please provide a cost-benefit analysis showing the dollar cost to achieve a 

specific change in climate.  Will that change in climate be localized to the City or 

be demonstrable at the State, Country, or global scale? 

Question #6. “The Green City Initiative recommends the City develop a 

monitoring program to assess the effectiveness of the Initiative.”  Page 3GCI 

Please provide the parameters of the monitoring system/.  Please define what will 

be defined as a “successful” Initiative.               
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Question #7.  “Climate change is in part exacerbated by many daily activities, 

such as using natural gas to heat buildings, burning gasoline to drive vehicles, 

generation of electricity from fossil fuels and transport of water.” Page 6 GCI 

Please define exacerbated by providing an established scientific relationship 

between how much a numerical measure of these daily activities changes the 

climate.        

Question #8.   “All these activities release greenhouse gases, including carbon 

dioxide (CO2), methane (CH4), and nitrous oxide (N2O), into the atmosphere”  

Page 6 GCI.  Please identify the number one GHG. (Answer: Water vapor 

accounts for approximately 95% of the GHG effect.)  Please identify the human 

contribution to the total CO2 natural and human originated.  (Answer: All human 

activities amount to about 5% of the total CO2 produced; 95% is the result of 

natural earth processes.) Please estimate the total human contribution to the 

GHG effect as a result of human CO2 activities. (Answer: About 5% of 5% or 

about 0.25%.) 

Question #9.  “Science has clearly established global climate change as a real 

and significant threat to humankind.”  Page 6 GCI.  Please identify a time when 

this was not so; this is a statement calling for human adaptation; climate has 

always been a moving target. 

Question #10.  “The National Academy of Science…indicates warming has 

accelerated during the past two decades.”  Page 6 GCI. Please explain 

conflicting reports from NASA, Hadley Climate Research Unit, and others which 

agree that there has been no detectible global temperature-increase for over 16 

years even as atmospheric CO2 has increased 10%.   

Question #11.  “Climate scientists estimate potential increases in temperature 

could be 1‐5 degrees Fahrenheit by 2050; and 4‐9 degrees Fahrenheit by 2100…” 

Page 6 GCI.  Please explain the basis on which such “potential” increases are 

based.  If they are from computer models, please explain how such models have 

failed to predict the current 16 years of global temperature stasis, even as cO2 

levels have increased 10%. What is the track record of such computer models vs. 

the actual temperature record? 
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Question #12. “increases are expected to be more pronounced in summer than 

winter”  Page 6 GCI.  Please explain the origin of this statement.  GHG theory 

predicts warmer winters in the Northern Hemisphere. 

Question #13.  “heat waves are expected to increase in frequency with individual 

heat waves also showing a tendency toward becoming longer…”   Page 6 GCI. As 

the actual record shows no such trend or pattern for the past century, please 

provide the evidence for this claim. 

Question #14.  “concentrations of greenhouse gases likely will accelerate the rate 

of climate change. Atmospheric concentrations of CO2 have increased nearly 

30% since the advent of the Industrial Revolution.”  Page 6 GCI. Please explain 

the relationship claimed.  The majority of the observed global warming took place 

before the 1940s; the majority of CO2 atmospheric increase took place after the 

1940s. Please explain the logarithmic effect of CO2 concentrations in GHG 

theory.  That theory indicates that most of the CO2 contribution came with the 

lowest levels of CO2; as more CO2 is added, it has a smaller and smaller impact 

on GHG warming. 

Question #15.    “During this period, CH4 concentrations have more than 

doubled…”   Page 6 GCI.  Global levels of methane increased for decades in the 

20th century as a result of worldwide industrial and agricultural activity. Then, 

from the 1980s through 2005, they leveled off.  Please explain why. 

Question #16. “Climate change has caused a reduction in Arctic sea ice…”  Page 

7 GCI.  Please explain the increase in the Antarctic ice mass. 

Question #17. “Release of methane currently trapped in frozen ground in the 

Arctic tundra will increase with regional warming…”  Page 7 GCI.  Please explain 

why measured atmospheric methane levels have been so stable. 

Question #18. “Scientists estimate precipitation could increase between 12 and 

35 percent by 2050, which in turn could increase sea level by 12‐18 inches by 

2050…”   Page 7 GCI. Please explain what justification there is to accept these 

computer modeled-future out to 2050, when these models were unable to predict 

the current lack of global warming.  Please explain why these models did not  
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predict the observed approximate 7-12 inches per century ocean level rate-of-

rise.  Please explain the observed stable sea surface temperature even as CO2 

levels have risen. 

Question #19. “Health and Environmental Impacts” “Changes in Air Quality” 

“Floods and Droughts”  “Wildfires”  “Biodiversity and Habitat”    Pages 8,9 GCI.  

Please give factual evidence for these speculative claims.  The actual historical 

record provides no consistent pattern for any of these claims. (See the paper I 

had sent you by Joe D’Aleo.) 

Question #20.  “A recent Pacific Institute study estimates a 1.4 meter sea level 

rise will occur over the next century and "put 480,000 people at risk…”   Page 10 

GCI. Why are you giving credence to an activist organization whose president is 

a disgraced scientist accused of using fraudulent measures to hack into another 

organization?   http://dotearth.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/06/08/peter-gleicks-

pacific-institute-return/   Such computer studies will produce whatever results 

their programmers have built into them via assumptions, valid or not. 

 

Charles Battig   

http://dotearth.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/06/08/peter-gleicks-pacific-institute-return/
http://dotearth.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/06/08/peter-gleicks-pacific-institute-return/

